

No. 08-293

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

SPLENDID SHIPPING SENDIRIAN BERHAD
and M/V HARMONY CONTAINER, *in rem*,

Petitioners,

v.

TRANS-TEC ASIA,

Respondent.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

GERALD L. GORMAN
Counsel of Record
BRADLEY M. ROSE
KAYE, ROSE & PARTNERS, LLP
402 West Broadway, Suite 1300
San Diego, California 92101
Tel.: (619) 232-6555
Fax: (619) 232-6577

Attorneys for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	i
RULE 29.6 DISCLOSURE	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
I. The Decision Below Deepens an En- trenched Conflict.....	2
II. The Ninth Circuit Erred in Extending the FMLA To Confer a Lien in a Wholly For- eign Transaction	5
III. The Issue Is Important.....	8
IV. This Case Provides an Ideal Vehicle	10
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Exxon Corp. v. Central Gulf Lines, Inc.</i> , 500 U.S. 603 (1991).....	2
<i>Exxon Corp. v. Central Gulf Lines, Inc.</i> , 780 F. Supp. 191 (S.D.N.Y. 1991)	6
<i>Galehead, Inc. v. M/V Anglia</i> , 183 F.3d 1242 (11th Cir. 1999) (per curiam)	3
<i>Lauritzen v. Larsen</i> , 345 U.S. 571 (1953)....	1, 4, 5, 6, 11
<i>Liverpool & London S.S. Protection & Indemnity Association v. Queen of Leman</i> , 296 F.3d 350 (5th Cir. 2002)	4
<i>Metron Communications, Inc. v. M/V Tropicana</i> , 1993 AMC 1264 (S.D. Fla. 1992)	5
<i>New Hampshire v. Maine</i> , 532 U.S. 742 (2001).....	11
<i>Rainbow Line v. M/V Tequila</i> , 480 F.2d 1024 (2d Cir. 1973).....	4
<i>The Gen. Smith</i> , 7 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 438 (1819)	7
<i>The J.E. Rumbell</i> , 148 U.S. 1 (1893).....	7
<i>The Roanoke</i> , 189 U.S. 185 (1903)	7
<i>The St. Jago de Cuba</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 409 (1824).....	7
<i>Tramp Oil & Marine, Ltd. v. M/V Mermaid I</i> , 805 F.2d 42 (1st Cir. 1986).....	3
<i>Trinidad Foundry & Fabricating Ltd. v. M/V K.A.S. Camilla</i> , 966 F.2d 613 (11th Cir. 1992).....	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Triton Marine Fuels, Ltd., S.A. v. M/V Pacific Chukotka</i> , (CA4 No. 07-1908).....	8, 9
<i>Vimar Seguros y Reaseguros, S.A. v. M/V Sky Reefer</i> , 515 U.S. 528 (1995).....	5
 STATUTES	
Federal Maritime Lien Act (FMLA), 46 U.S.C. § 31301 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
46 U.S.C. § 31341	12
